functional currency. The Group does have exposure to the international market and therefore is exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Group’s current policy is to
enter into forward currency contracts to minimise its foreign exchange risk where there is an underlying actual currency exposure.

The Group entered into a forward currency contract in February 2012 to hedge against the exchange rate risk arising from the anticipated payment of USD in the
second half of the year. The contract was settled in December 2012. There is no outstanding forward currency contract as at the reporting date.

Price risk

A portion of the Group’s investments are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of equity securities. The Group’s investment policy provides strategies for the
minimisation of price risk with the diversification of that risk through various investment managers and on‑going monitoring by the Resources Committee to ensure
there is no concentration of risk exposure in any one area.

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate.

Interest rate risk

‑1% +1%

Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Refer note 15) 121,019 (1,210) (1,210) 1,210 1,210

Financial liabilities

Borrowings ‑ floating interest rate (Refer note 24) 3,235 32 32 (32) (32)

Total increase/(decrease) (1,178) (1,178) 1,178 1,178

2011

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Refer note 15) 104,601 (1,046) (1,046) 1,046 1,046

Financial liabilities

Borrowings ‑ floating interest rate (Refer note 24) 3,578 36 36 (36) (36)

Total increase/(decrease) (1,010) (1,010) 1,010 1,010

66 Murdoch University 2012 Annual Report

34. Financial instruments (continued)
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to foreign exchange risk. The Group’s financial liabilities are denominated in Australian
currency and not subject to foreign exchange risk.

Foreign exchange risk

‑5% +5%

Carrying
Amount Result Equity Result Equity

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

2012

Financial Assets

Amounts receivable in foreign currency (Refer note 16(b)) 212 (11) (11) 11 11

Total increase/(decrease) (11) (11) 11 11

2011

Financial Assets

Amounts receivable in foreign currency (Refer note 16(b)) 254 (13) (13) 13 13

Total increase/(decrease) (13) (13) 13 13

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities to price risk.

Other price risk

‑10% +10%

Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

2012

Financial assets

Listed securities (refer note 18) 2,263 (226) (226) 226 226

Managed funds (refer note 18) 46,426 (4,643) (4,643) 4,643 4,643

Total increase/(decrease) (4,869) (4,869) 4,869 4,869

2011

Financial assets

Listed securities (refer note 18) 1,615 (162) (162) 162 162

Managed funds (refer note 18) 32,329 (3,233) (3,233) 3,233 3,233

Total increase/(decrease) (3,395) (3,395) 3,395 3,395

(b) Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk at year end date in relation to each class of
recognised financial asset is the carrying amount of those assets indicated in the statement of
financial position. The Group’s credit risk is spread over a significant number of parties and is
concentrated primarily in Australia. Notes 16(c) and 18 provide further details.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is managed through maintaining adequate cash reserves and borrowing facilities by
continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows.

The following table provides a summary of the financial liabilities maturity on the undiscounted